
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR 
MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Thursday 1 October 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual Meeting 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any item 
involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her ability to speak 
and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or Constitutional Services at 
least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services, email 
Constitutional.Services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a question at the 
above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the question is submitted to the 
contact officer by 12 noon on Monday, 28 September 2020.  The question will be 
read out by the Chair and a response will be provided at the meeting. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where 
there are confidential or exempt items and the footage will be on the Council’s 
website.  This activity promotes democratic engagement in accordance with Section 
100A(9) of the Local Government Act 1972.  The cameras will focus on the 
proceedings of the meeting. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law including the 
law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection Act and the law on 
public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND 
VALUE FOR MONEY SELECT COMMITTEE 

 Councillors Ahmad (Chair), Phythian (Vice-Chair), Stretton, Salamat, Byrne, Haque, 
Harkness and Shuttleworth 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

https://www.oldham.gov.uk/info/200608/meetings/1940/live_council_meetings_online


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Performance and Value for Money Select Committee held on 
27th August 2020 are attached for approval. 

6   Minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 11 - 20) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business Growth and Skills Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 10th July 2020 are attached for noting. 

7   Minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (Pages 21 - 26) 

 The minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 29th July 2020 are attached for noting. 

8   Council Performance Report June 2020 (Pages 27 - 66) 

9   Finance Update - Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 
(Month 4 - July 2020) (Pages 67 - 114) 

10   Employee Attendance, Workforce COVID Response and Fit for Oldham 
Programme (Pages 115 - 130) 

11   Key Decision Document (Pages 131 - 148) 

12   PVFM Select Committee Work Programme (Pages 149 - 158) 

13   Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 The date and time of the next PVFM Select Committee meeting will be Thursday, 
12th November 2020 at 6.00 p.m. 

 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
27/08/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor  Phythian (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillors Stretton, Salamat, Byrne, Harkness and 
Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Matthew Bulmer Programme Director - Opportunity 

Area 
 Andy Collinge Head of School Support Services 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Gerard Jones Managing Director Children and 

Young People 
 Chris Kelsall Unity Financial Controller 
 David Shaw Assistant Director SEND 
 Councillor Abdul Jabbar 

MBE 
Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Green 

 Councillor Shaid Mushtaq Cabinet Member for Education 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ahmad 
and Councillor Haque. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Byrne declared a personal interest at Items 9 and 10 
by virtue her role as a Governor at Saddleworth School. 
Councillor Phythian declared a personal interest at Items 9 and 
10 by virtue of his role as a Governor at St. Paul’s Primary 
School, Royton. 
Councillor Stretton declared a personal interest at Items 9 and 
10 by virtue of her role as a Governor at Limehurst Primary 
School. 
Councillor Shuttleworth declared a personal interest at Items 9 
and 10 by virtue of his role as a Governor at Limehurst Primary 
School. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee held on 25th June 2020 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA CORPORATE ISSUES AND 
REFORM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Corporate Issus and 
Reform Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 16th 
June 2020 be noted. 
 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Economy, Business 
Growth and Skills Committee meeting held on 12th June 2020 be 
noted. 
 

8   MINUTES OF THE GMCA HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Committee meetings held on 11th June 2020 
and 9th Ju
[...]
iday if needed in 
April, May and June but payments recommenced in July and 
reminders were being sent.  In overall terms, performance on 
collection was not one of the highest and did require a lot of 
effort to work collaboratively to put improvements in place.  It 
was noted that there were more people entitled to benefits and 
the amount of council tax to be collected reduced. 
 
RESOLVED that the Unity Partnership Limited End of Year 
Reports including the summary of performance be noted. 

12   FINANCE UPDATE - BUDGET 2020/21 AND 2021/22 AND 
REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 (QUARTER 1 - JUNE 2020)  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report of the 
Director of Finance which provided an update on the 
deployment of additional revenue and capital grants received in 
2020/21 and advised of the financial challenge for the Council 
arising from the COVID-19 pandemic.  The Select Committee 
were also provided with an update on the Council’s 2020/21 
forecast revenue budget position and the financial position of the Page 7



 

capital programme as at 30 June 2020 (Quarter 1) together with 
the revised capital programme 2020/25.  The reports had been 
included on the Cabinet agenda on 24th August 2020. 
 
The report was presented with two appendices which enabled 
the review of the financial position of the Council.   
 
The Financial Update – Budget 2020/21 and 21/22 were 
attached at Appendix 1 of the report and provided detail of the 
additional grant funding which had been received since the 
Cabinet meeting of 23 April 2020 that included the range of 
significant grants to provide support related to the COVID-19 
pandemic.  Details was also provided on the financial 
information that the Council provided to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on a monthly 
basis and the on-going impact of COVID-19 on the financial 
position of the Council in 2020/21 and future years.   
 
The Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 
2020/21 Quarter 1 report attached at Appendix B of the report 
presented the current forecast outturn position for 2020/21.  
Information on the Quarter 1 position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the 
Collection Fund was also outlined in the report.  The report also 
outlined the most up-to-date capital spending position for 
2020/25 for approved schemes. 
 
The reports enabled the Select Committee to review how the 
Council was dealing with the financial challenge of the COVID-
19 pandemic, how the various additional grants had been 
applied and how that translated to the forecast revenue budget 
position for 2020/21 and future years. 
 
Cabinet at its meeting on 23 April 2020 considered and 
approved a report which provided a financial update and an 
outline of a range of grants that had ben received from Central 
Government.  The report attached at Appendix A provided an 
update on the information and details of the most recent: 
 

 COVID related unringfenced revenue grants received 

 COVID related ringfenced revenue grants received 

 Other ringfenced revenue grants 

 Other unringfenced revenue grants 

 Capital grants including those received since April 
 
The report advised on the impact of COVID-19 on the financial 
position of the Council.  The July return to MHCLG highlighted 
an in-year pressure of £17.112m in excess of funding currently 
available.  There was also the requirement to increase the 
budget reduction target for 2021/22 and the measure that were 
being taken in 2020/21 to control expenditure given the financial 
pressure in year presented by the response to the pandemic.   
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Green introduced the 
report and included information related to the grants which had 
been received, the allocation of the grants and the projected Page 8



 

deficit of £30m for 2020/21 and an anticipated gap of £41m in 
the following year. 
 
Members were 
[...]
re sufficient reserves.  There were also 
management actions in place to reduce expenditure.  The S.151 
Officer would determine the judgement.  Assumptions were 
being made related to government funding which would need to 
be revisited.  Reserves could only be used once.  Members 
were informed of a local authority who had approached the 
MHCLG for support in a financially challenged position which 
included an option to capitalise expenditure.  CIPFA had issued 
guidance on issuing notices. 
 
Members asked it was fair to say that this was another u-turn 
and put local authorities in the firing line.  Members were 
informed that no response had yet been received from 
government.  Local government had borne the brunt of the cuts 
with many authorities at breaking point.  Local services were co-
ordinated by Councils during the pandemic and had played a 
key role on a daily basis. 
 Page 9



 

RESOLVED that the Select Committee note the financial 
position of the Council as outlined in the report and the 
information provided. 
 

13   PVFM WORK PROGRAMME   

The PVFM Select Committee gave consideration to the 
Committee’s work programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the PVFM Select Work Programme be noted. 

14   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The PVFM Select Committee gave consideration to the latest 
published Key Decision Document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

15   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next Performance and 
Value for Money Select Committee to be held on Thursday, 1st 
October 2020 at 6.00 p.m. be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 10



 

1 
 

 
MEETING OF THE GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY (GMCA) 

ECONOMY, BUSINESS GROWTH AND  
SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FRIDAY 10 JULY AT 10.15 AM VIA WEBCAST 
  
 
Present:   Councillor Michael Holly (in the Chair) 
 
Bolton:   Councillor Samantha Connor 

Councillor Susan Haworth 
Bury:   Councillor
[...]
5,623
Male 49.3% 50.7%Female

Aged 65+Aged
16-64

Aged 0-15
22.7% 61.4% 15.9%

OtherBangladeshiPakistaniWhite
71.3% 11.8% 8.6% 8.3%
ONS Mid-Year Estimate 2018/ Oldham Population Estimates 2020 CACI 2019/DWP 2019/Nomis 2020

ESA Benefits
Unemployment
Out of Work Benefits
Employment Rate71.1%

12.2%
9.5%
5.7%

Number of
Households 97,219

Single Person Households30.3%
13.1% Lone Parent Households

Overcrowded Households7.5%
60.7% with No Children

OMBC Council Tax 2020/Census 2011

Claiming Council Tax
Benefits/Housing Benefits

Private Rented
Social Rented
in Fuel Poverty

Owner Occupied64.9%
12.9%
20.9%
13.6%
20.2%

DfE 2019/Positive Steps 2018/Census 2011 Public Health England/Census 2011

Year 6:10.6% 23.0%
Obese Children

Reception:

Currently Smoke
Female Life Expectancy
Male Life Expectancy77.4 yrs

81.2 yrs
18.0%

Long Term Health
Problems/Disabilities16.3%

124
Victim Based Crimes
(per 1,000 of the
Population)

Satisfied with
Local Area 71%
Volunteered in Last 12 Months38%

31% Local Election Turnout

Robbery of Personal Propert2.5
7.5 Residential Burglary Rate

Vehicle Offences Rate12.1
39.2 Violence Against the Person Rate 26% Feel Involved in Community

YYC 2013 / UK Electoral Commision 2018ONS 2019

LHNA 2019/DECC 2019/Council Tax 2019

97%    with at
least 1 qualification at KS4

68.1% School-Ready Children

56.9% with standard pass in
GCSE English and Maths

96.4%               Adults
with No

Qualifications

13.6 52.6%
5 GCSEs A*-C
(including Eng

& Maths)

young people
aged 16 to 18
are in EET

2 of 40Page 28



Com
missi

ioni
ng

Ref
orm Adu

lts
Chi

ldre
n

Peo
ple 

and
 Pla

ce

A review of achieve-ability against
corporate performance measures
was undertaken in May to identify
the impact of Covid-19 on reporting.
This resulted in 23 Corporate
Performance measures being
temporarily suspended, 5 measures
no longer reported corporately and
replaced with 8 new measures. See
appendix VI for further details. A
number of actions continue to be
impacte
[...]
stment Programme 2020/21 
Month 4 – July 2020 (Appendix A), enabling the Select Committee to continue its review of 
the financial position of the Council. The report is also included within the 28 September 
2020 Cabinet meeting agenda papers. 
 
The report presents the current forecast revenue outturn position for 2020/21 together with  
that of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Collection Fund. The report also outlines the most up to date capital spending forecasts for 
2020/25 for approved schemes.  
  
Recommendation 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee 
considers the financial position of the Council as presented in the report.  
 
 
 

Report to Overview and Scrutiny Performance 
and Value for Money Select Committee 

 
Finance Update – Revenue Monitor and Capital 
Investment Programme 2020/21 (Month 4 – July 
2020) 
 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Green 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 
1 October 2020 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



 

  2 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee       1 October 2020 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value for Money Select Committee has 

requested the presentation of financial reports so that it may review the financial position of 
the Council.  Members of the Select Committee will recall that the month 3 position in relation 
to revenue and capital was presented to the Committee meeting held on 27 August 2020. An 
updated position; the Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Month 
4 – July 2020 is now presented and is also included on the Cabinet agenda of 28 September 
2020.  

 
1.2 The report and supporting annexes are appended to this summary and will enable the Select 

Committee to further review how the Council is dealing with the financial challenge of the 
COVID-19 pandemic, how the various additional grants that have been received have been 
applied and how this translates to the forecast revenue budget position for 2020/21 and future 
years.  
 

2 Current Position 
 

2.1 Members will recall that in addition to the month 3 monitoring information the Select 
Committee meeting on 27 August 2020 also considered a report which gave an update on 
the most recent: 
 

• COVID related unringfenced revenue grants received 

• COVID related ringfenced revenue grants received  

• Other ringfenced revenue grants  

• Other unringfenced revenue grants  

• Capital grants including those received since April 
 

2.2 That report also advised of the latest position in relation to the periodic COVID-19 reporting 
to the Ministry of Housing Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  The July return 
highlighted an anticipated in year pressure of £17.112m in excess of funding currently 
available.  The figures in the month 4 report are an update on this position with the COVID 
related funding gap reducing to £15.556m.  

 
2.3 The report attached at Appendix A therefore provides the Overview and Scrutiny 

Performance and Value for Money Select Committee with an update on the Council’s 2020/21 
forecast revenue budget position including that related to the COVID-19 pandemic and the 
financial position of the capital programme as at 31 July 2020 (Month 4) together with the 
revised capital programme 2020/25.  It also  presents the current forecast position for 2020/21 
for the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny, Performance and Value for Money Select Committee members 

can either choose to: 
 

a) note the content of the report  
b) challenge the information and ask for further detail to be provided at the next meeting.  

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is 
[...]
5.23% of all absence) and Stomach, Liver and Digestion related (9.46% of all absence)

• Adults Social Care, Economy and Education, Early Years and Skills had the highest rates of absence across Council 
Divisions 

• Long Term absence (longer than 20 working days in duration) accounted from 73.8% of all absence

Current financial year (April – August 2020) Sickness Absence Performance

• Sickness absence at the end of August 2020 stood at 3.2 working days per FTE and if current absence trends 
continue the year end outturn will be 7.8 days per FTE (the lowest on record)

• Mental Health (34.6 % of all absence), Musculoskeletal (26.2% of all absence) and Stomach, Liver and Digestion 
related (7.8% of all absence) continue to be the main reasons for absence. 

• COVID-19 (diagnosed or Self Diagnosed) was accountable for 5.3% of sickness absence.

PVFM – Employee Attendance

P
age 118



2019/20 Financial Year Turnover

• The turnover rate for 2019/20 was 12.7%

• The divisions with the highest turnover were Communications, Strategy and Performance (26.2%), 
Education, Early Years and Skills (22.3%) and Economy (15.9%)

• The top 3 reasons for leaving were Resignation (158), End of Contract (48) and Retirement (35)

• The average age of leavers was 46 with an average of 11 years service with the Council

Current Financial year (April – August 2020) Turnover

• In year turnover to the end of August stands at 12.2% 

• The divisions with the highest turnover are Education, Early Years and Skills (23.8%), HR, OD and 
Transformation (20.3%) and Youth, Leisure and Communities (16.4%)

PVFM – Employee Attendance

P
age 119



Responding to COVID-19

Workforce Welfare

Developed in response to COVID-19 in recognition of the increasing pressures on both mental and physical health:

• To improve support in the workplace (such as EAP, OH, Able Futures and Mental Health First Aiders) and wider support 
available in the community of Oldham and across GM

• Promote new initiatives

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE AND VALUE FOR MONEY 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
01/10/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Ahmad (Chair)  
Councillors Phythian (Vice-Chair), Stretton, Salamat, Byrne, 
Haque, Harkness and Shuttleworth 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Anne Ryans Director of Finance 
 Mark Stenson Head of Corporate Governance 
 Andy Cooper Senior Finance Manager 
 Lori Hughes Constitutional Services 
 Julia Veall Director of Workforce and 

Organisational Design 
 Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services 

Officer 
 Naaira Zaman Performance Improvement Lead 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Performance and Value for 
Money Select Committee meeting held on 27th August 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

6   MINUTES OF THE GMCA ECONOMY, BUSINESS 
GROWTH AND SKILLS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes from the GMCA Economy, 
Business Growth and Skills Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
held on 10th July 2020 be noted. 

7   MINUTES OF THE GMCA HOUSING, PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the GMCA Housing, Planning 
and Environment Scrutiny Committee held on 29th July 2020 be 
noted. 

8   COUNCIL PERFORMANCE REPORT JUNE 2020   

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report which 
presented a review of the Council performance as at June 2020. 
 



 

The presentation of performance commenced with the provision 
of an ‘Oldham Profile in Numbers’ comprising basic data in 
respect of population, housing, education, crime, income and 
benefits, household information, health, and community in the 
Borough.  Performance against each of the three corporate 
objectives of an Inclusive Economy, Thriving Communities and 
Co-operative Services was then reported.  It was noted that 21 
measures had achieved their target, 5 were within tolerance and 
6 were currently outside tolerance.  A review of achieve-ability 
against corporate performance measures was undertaken in 
May to identify the impact of Covid-19 on reporting.  This 
resulted in 23 Corporate Performance measures being 
temporarily suspended, 5 measures no longer reported 
corporately and replaced with 8 new measures.  The measures 
which had been suspended owing to the impact of Covid-19 
were highlighted at Appendix VI. 
 
The performance measures and the associated risks were 
considered in more detail at Appendices I, II, III and IV of the 
report as submitted.   
 
Members were advised that this was the performance for the 
first quarter, 1 April to 30 June – and some data had changed in 
the interim period.  Those measures which had been suspended 
as outlined at Appendix VI had been agreed with the relevant 
portfolio holders.  Members were provided updated information 
related to unemployment figures.  Members were also informed 
of measures and business plans being reviewed as a result of 
Covid-19.  Members noted the time lost to sickness was lower 
than the same time last year.  Targets which had not been met 
by 5% were highlighted which included M501 waste collections; 
M640 – Percent of 16 – 17 year olds not in Education, 
Employment or Training (NEET); M619b Care Leavers in Not in 
Education, Employment or Training; M941 – child entering care 
and moving in with adoptive family; M980 – Highways Classified 
Network Condition and S370 – Time taken to process Council 
Tax Reduction which had been impacted by Covid-19.  
Members noted the improvement in performance M715 Annual 
EHCP (SEND) Statutory Reviews as a result of improved 
communications and adaptation to new ways of working. 
 
Members expressed concern related to the list at Appendix VI 
which had been suspended and highlighted the Council Tax and 
Business collection rates and expressed disappointment that 
these were not being monitored.  Members were assured that 
the position was being monitored by the Cabinet member and 
relevant officers who received weekly updates.  Payment 
holidays had been offered earlier in the year whilst in lockdown.  
Payments would begin from July and August. Payments had 
also been rescheduled and reprofiled and this would impact on 
the performance of collection.   
 
Members raised the issue on reasons for employees leaving.  
This would be discussed at a later agenda item. 
 



 

Members asked about the attainment in Key Stage 2 attainment 
in reading and writing and breakfast clubs.  Members were 
informed that Key Stage 2 was being monitored but data was 
not obtainable as the information for the academic year had not 
been published.  Internal monitoring had continued.  Information 
related to breakfast clubs would have to be reported following 
the meeting when information was available. 
 
Members asked about the processing of council tax and 
enforcement.  Members were informed that there had been an 
increase in the number of people claiming reduction which had 
created a backlog and additional staff brought in.  With regard to 
enforcement, revised arrangements had been in place during 
the pandemic which should have minimised the impact on any 
one whose claim had been delayed.  Letters and other 
notifications were now being sent and the Magistrates Courts 
process in line with national instructions.    
 
RESOLVED that: 
1. The Corporate Performance Report June 2020 be noted. 
2. The information and updates provided at the meeting be 
noted. 
 

9   FINANCE UPDATE - REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL 
INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2020/21 (MONTH 4 - JULY 
2020)  

 

The Select Committee gave consideration to a report of the 
Director of Finance which provided an update on the Council’s 
2020/21 forecast revenue budget position and the financial 
position of the capital programme as at 31 July 2020 (Month 4) 
together with the revised capital programme 2020/2025.  The 
report was included as part of the Cabinet agenda for the 
meeting to be held on 28th September 2020. 
 
The report was presented which enabled the Select Committee 
to continue its review of the financial position of the Council.  
The report also presented the current forecast revenue outturn 
position for 2020/21 together with that of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund.   
 
The Select Committee were reminded that in addition to the 
Month 3 monitoring information presented at the meeting on 27 
August 2020, the report had provided an update on the most 
recent: 

 COVID related unringfenced revenue grants received 

 COVID related ringfenced revenue grants received 

 Other ringfenced revenue grants 

 Other unringfenced revenue grants 

 Capital grants including those received since April 
 
The figures in the Month 4 report were an update on this 
position within the COVID related funding gap reducing to 
£15.556m. 



 

 
Members were advised of the changes from Month 3 as 
presented to the Select Committee in August to Month 4.  The 
report highlighted the impact on individual portfolios.  The 
information in the report was that prior to receipt of 
compensation from the Government and the authority was in the 
process of submitted a return.  Figures would be included in 
future monitoring reports.  Members were advised of the 
continued pressure in Adults and Children’s Services.  
Corporate actions had been put in place to alleviate as much 
pressure as possible.  Members were also advised that there 
had been little movement in the capital programme. 
 
Members sought clarification at Section 2.3 and the overspend 
forecast at Month 4.  Members were advised of the difficulty in 
planning for future years until the funding statement was made.  
Members were informed that budget options were being 
investigated and the challenge in predicting what was happening 
around the pandemic nationally and locally.  Two significant 
events would be the Comprehensive Spending Review and the 
Local Government Financial Settlement.  Every local authority 
was in the same position with regard to not knowing the detail.  
The reliance on reserves was noted and that resilience was 
important.  The authority did have a reasonable level of 
reserves, but these could only be used once.   
 
Members asked about the ability to recover overspends.  
Members were advised that services were demand led and 
presented challenges especially at times of uncertainty.  
Activities were being undertaken to reduce financial pressures.  
Work was also ongoing with services.   
 
Members were advised of reprofiling on the capital programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the financial position of the Council as 
presented in the report be noted. 

10   EMPLOYEE ATTENDANCE, WORKFORCE COVID 
RESPONSE AND FIT FOR OLDHAM PROGRAMME  

 

Members were provided an update on employee attendance, 
Workforce COVID Response and the Fit for Oldham 
Programme. 
 
Members were provided information related to sickness absence 
performance in 2019/20 and for the currently financial year.  The 
current sickness absence at the end of August 2020 stood at 3.2 
working days per full time and if current absence trends 
continued, the year-end outturn would be 7.8 days.  Covid-19 
(diagnosed or self-diagnosed was accountable for 5.3% of 
sickness absence. 
 
The turnover rate in 2019/20 was 12.7% compared to in year 
turnover at the end of August at 12.2%.   
 
Members were informed of workforce welfare which had been 
developed in response to Covid-19 in recognition of increasing 



 

pressures on both mental and physical health.  Members were 
also provided information on working arrangements whereby 
Covid-19 absence was recorded separately, the introduction of 
paid self-isolation leave and the introduction of paid time off if 
the employee was a main carer for someone with Covid-19.  
Members were provided information related to Covid-19 risk 
assessments and future plans which included use of buildings 
and embracing new ways of working. 
 
Members were advised of the Team Oldham Workforce Strategy 
2020-2023 Objectives and Employee Attendance management 
programme objectives.  Members were also informed of the 
growing Fit for Oldham Offer. 
 
Members were advised that the trend in the reduction of 
sickness was the same across Greater Manchester and other 
local authorities.   
 
Members referred to the reduction in sickness and the 
consideration of productivity, addressing mental health and any 
permanent moves to work from home.  Members were informed 
of work to achieve the right balance and also social interaction.  
Staff were constantly asked about mental health and there were 
those who struggled with isolation.  Some staff had come back 
into the working environment with colleagues.  Some team 
meetings had been held whilst adhering to government 
guidelines.  The right balance was constantly reviewed.  Some 
staff were struggling working from home and it the younger staff 
this affected this most. The authority would need to be careful in 
addressing what was right for staff as well as reducing costs. 
 
In terms of staff turnover which was 12.7%, this was lower than 
most authorities.  Staff were relatively happy.  Turnover in some 
areas was high which could be due to restructures.  A better 
understanding of staff leaving was needed and was to be put in 
place.   
 
Members sought information on working arrangements around 
Covid and asked about support for staff.  Members were 
informed the support offered which included mental health first 
aiders, occupational health and the employee assistance 
programme.  There was also advice and support on the intranet.  
Covid absences were recorded separately.  The authority was 
sympathetic to staff with childcare and other caring 
responsibilities.  All managers were completing risk 
assessments, particularly for high risk roles.  The authority was 
also ensuring staff had the correct Personal Protection 
Equipment (PPE).  Staff had been asked to undertake home risk 
assessments.  Staff had been allowed to take equipment home 
if needed.  A handbook had been introduced which included 
best practice guidance.  Staff in buildings were following social 
distancing rules and sanitiser stations had been put in place.   
 
The Workforce Strategy had been approved and would support 
staff over the next three years.  Members were advised that 
46% of staff were over the age of 50 and investment in junior 



 

staff needed.  Communications were provided to staff which 
included emphasis on wellness, not just sickness.   
 
Members made an observation on the opportunities for 
employees to move upward and better career paths.  Staff 
would want to know what the opportunities were if they stayed 
with the Council.  Members were informed for future challenges 
and the need for the retention of young talent.  Members were 
informed that improvement to the apprentice offer was being 
looked at as well as entry level jobs.   
 
Employee attendance had improved and some staff had found a 
benefit working from home.  Managers had been good at 
making changes. There were improvements to be made to 
referrals to the assistance programme and referrals to 
physiotherapy had proved beneficial.  The Fit for Oldham offer 
had been important over the last few months but had changed 
as face-to-face could not be offered. Activities focused on 
mental health or social isolation.  There was work to be done to 
increase the offer, there were not as many men taking up the 
opportunities and activity needed to be geared around the 
diverse needs of the work force. 
 
Members queried communications with staff and were informed 
there were a number of general communications that included 
an email to all staff sent out regularly, special communications 
in-between, newsletters sent to managers on Fridays with key 
messages and arrangements with managers that for those staff 
without access to email to be given the messages.  In addition, 
the Chief Executive and other had vlogs and blogs.  Internal 
communications were being reviewed to ensure it was as 
engaging as possible. 
 
Members queried the information related to percentages on 
days absent, highlighting Friday and Monday and asked if this 
was related to holidays.  This information was not readily 
available and would be sent after the meeting.  Members would 
also be provided information related to exit interviews and 
reasons for leaving. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on Employee Attendance, 
Workforce Covid Response and the Fit for Oldham Programme 
be noted. 
 

11   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The PVFM Select Committee gave consideration to the latest 
published Key Decision Document. 
 
RESOLVED that the Key Decision Document be noted. 
 
 

12   PVFM SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME   



 

The PVFM Select Committee gave consideration to the 
Committee’s work programme and informed of amendments for 
receipt of reports. 
 
RESOLVED that the PVFM Select Committee Work Programme 
be noted. 

13   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the date and time of the next Performance and 
Value For Money Select Committee to be held on Thursday, 12th 
November 2020 at 6.00 p.m. be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.14 pm 
 


